

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 2) 1985

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 17th day of June 1985

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. DAVID LANGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 123, 124, and 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1985.
- (2) Subject to subclause (3) of this clause, this order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1985.
- (3) Clause 3 of this order shall come into force on the 1st day of September 1985.
- 2. Tariff amended—The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to items 58.01.002, 58.01.005, 58.01.009, 58.02.041, 58.02.051, 58.02.059, 58.02.061, 58.02.071, 58.02.079, 87.06.131, 87.06.141, 87.06.151, 87.06.161, 87.06.171, 87.06.181, 87.06.189, 89.01.025, 89.01.029, 89.02.009, 89.03.009, and 89.05.009, and substituting the items, rates of duty, exemptions from duty, and statistical key specified in the First Schedule hereto.

- **3. Additional amendment of Customs Tariff**—(1) The Customs Tariff is hereby further amended by inserting a new Section Note 9 to Section XI, as set out in the Second Schedule hereto.
- (2) The Customs Tariff is hereby further amended by revoking Legal Note 3 to Chapter 22.
- **4. Consequential revocations**—(1) The Customs Tariff (Textile) Amendment Order 1980* is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to items 58.01.001 and 58.01.009.
- (2) The Customs Tariff (Sparteca) Amendment Order 1980† is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule as relates to items 58.01.001 and 58.01.009.
- (3) The Customs Tariff (Ships and Boats) Amendment Order 1981‡ is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to items 89.01.025, 89.01.029, 89.02.009, 89.03.009, and 89.05.009.
- (4) The Customs Tariff (Motor Vehicle) Amendment Order 1984§ is hereby amended by revoking so much of the First Schedule as relates to items 58.02.041, 58.02.051, 58.02.059, 58.02.061, 58.02.071, 58.02.079, 87.06.141, 87.06.151, 87.06.161, 87.06.171, 87.06.181, and 87.06.189.
- (5) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1985 || is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to item 87.06.131.

°S.R. 1980/109

†S.R. 1980/248 ‡S.R. 1981/275

§S.R. 1984/323 S.R. 1985/74

SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

		Ra		Stat	istical Key	
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description

Chapter 58

Carpets, mats, matting and tapestries; pile and chenille fabrics; narrow fabrics; trimmings; tulle and other net fabrics; lace; embroidery

58.01	Carpets, carpeting and rugs, knotted (made up or not):					
	- Of wool or fine animal hair:					
58.01.011	 Of pile construction, containing 80% or more by weight of wool in the pile 	40	Aul Free	01E	m²	Exceeding 4 m ²
			Can 27.5 DC 22.5 Pac Free	09L	m²	Other
58.01.019	Other	40	Aul 12 1.1.1986 7 1.1.1987 2 1.1.1988 Free	01f 09a	$m^2 \\ m^2$	Exceeding 4 m ² Other
58.01.029	- Other	40	Can 27.5 DC 22.5 Pac Free Aul Free	01a	m^2	Exceeding 4 m ²

SCHEDULES—continued

FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

PART I—continued

		Rat	es of Duty		Stat	istical Key
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
			Can 27.5 DC 22.5 Pac Free	09G	m²	Other
58.02	Other carpets, carpeting, rugs, mats and matting, and "Kelem", "Schumacks" and "Karamanie" rugs and the like (made up or not):					
	- Of wool or fine animal hair:					
	Other:					
	"Kelem", "Schumacks", "Karamanie" and similar hand woven rugs:					
58.02.042						
	of wool in the pile	40	Aul Free Can 22.5 DC 22.5 Pac Free	01a 09g	No. No.	Tufted Other
58.02.049	Other	40	Aul 12 1.1.1986 7 1.1.1987 2 1.1.1988 Free Can 22.5 DC 22.5 Pac Free	01F 09A	No. No.	Tufted Other

58.02.052	Other: Of pile construction, containing 80% or more by weight of wool in the pile	40	Aul Free Can 22.5 DC 22.5 Pac Free	01G 11D 19K 21A 31J 39D	m ² m ² m ² m ² m ²	Exceeding 4 m ² : . Tufted . Woven . Other Other: . Tufted . Woven . Other	1985/139 Customs Ta
58.02.055	Of other than pile construction, containing 80% or more by weight of wool	40	Aul Free Can 22.5 DC 22.5 Pac Free	01F 11C 19J 21L 31H 39C	m ² m ² m ² m ² m ²	Exceeding 4 m ² : . Tufted . Woven . Other Other: . Tufted . Woven . Other	Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1985
58.02.058	Other	40	Aul 12 1.1.1986 7 1.1.1987 2 1.1.1988 Free Can 27.5 DC 22.5 Pac Free	01E 11B 19H 21K 31G 39B	m ² m ² m ² m ² m ² m ²	Exceeding 4 m²: . Tufted . Woven . Other Other: . Tufted . Woven	iendment Order
58.02.061	- Other: Of coir	40	Aul 12 1.1.1986 7 1.1.1987 2 1.1.1988 Free	02D 11C 19J	$\begin{array}{c} m^2 \\ m^2 \\ m^2 \end{array}$	Mats Other: . Tufted . Other	619

FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

PART I—continued

SCHEDULES—continued

		Ra	tes of Duty		Stat	istical Key
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
			Can 27.5 DC 22.5 Pac Free			
58.02.071	Bath mats of terry towelling and the like	Free		02к 18G	No. No.	Of man-made textile Other
	Other:					
58.02.081	Carpets, cut, fabricated or moulded to shape, for use in the assembly of motor vehicles as may be deter- mined by the Minister in accordance with Section 121, Customs Act, 1966					
	Effective 14 December 1984	85	Aul 30 Can 77.5 DC 77.5 Pac Free	001	••	
	Effective 1 January 1986	85	Aul 20 Can 77.5 DC 77.5 Pac Free			
	Effective 1 January 1987	70	Aul 20 Can 62.5 DC 62.5			

SCHEDULES—continued

FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

PART I—continued

		Rat	es of Duty		Stat	istical Key
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
87.06.152	Wholly or principally of unhardened vulcanised rubber or artificial plastic materials	40	Aul 20 Can 25 GBR 20 Pac Free	01H 11E 21B 31K 39E	No. No. No. No.	Bumpers and parts thereof Suspension shock absorbers Steering wheels Moulded rubber mudflaps Other
	Other parts:					
87.06.162	For the air-cushion vehicles of item 87.02.001	5	Aul Free Can Free DC Free Pac Free	00E		
87.06.172	For the tractors of item 87.01.029	Free		00L		
87.06.188	Other	40	Aul 15 Can 33.33 GBR 15 Pac Free	01в 09н 11к	No. No.	Parts and accessories of bodies; . Bumpers and parts thereof . Other Air dams Brakes and servo-brakes

			_
21G		. Bonded brake shoes	1985/139
23 C		. Master cylinders	5/
25K	No.	. Mounted brake linings	139
27F		. Wheel cylinders	9
29в		. Other	
		Clutches and parts thereof:	0
31D		. Covers	Su's
35G		. Slave cylinders	toı
39ĸ		. Other	ns
41A	No.	Driveshafts	T
45D	No.	Drive-axles with differ- ential, whether or not provided with other transmission compon- ents	Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) (No. 2) 198
49G	No.	Non-driving axles and parts thereof	iscellanı (No. 2)
51J	No.	Exhaust pipes	nec
55A	No.	Exhaust systems (com- prising piping and mufflers)	
59D	No.	External luggage racks	m _e
61F	No.	Gear boxes	na
65J	No.	Radiator cores and assemblies including pressure caps	Amendment Order
69a	No.	Road wheels and parts and accessories thereof	Ord
71c	No.	Seat belts	er
75F	No.	Steering wheels, steering columns and steering boxes	
79л	No.	Suspension shock absorbers	
 99C	• •	Other	623

1985/139

SCHEDULES—continued

FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

PART I—continued

		Ra	tes of Duty		Stati	stical Key
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
		Chap	ter 89			
	Ships, bo	oats and	floating struct	ures		
89.01	Ships, boats and other vessels not falling within any of the following headings of this Chapter:					
	- Other kinds:					
	Other:					
	Other kinds:					
	Barges:					
89.01.031	Not exceeding 70 metres in over- all length	20	Aul Free Can 12.5 Pac Free	01в 09н	No. No.	Dumb Powered
89.01.041	Exceeding 70 metres in overall length	Free		01н 09С	No. No.	Dumb Powered

89.01.049 89.01.051	Other: Not exceeding 50 metres in overall length	20 Free	Aul Free Can 12.5 Pac Free	11F 21C 31L 41H 51E 59L 01C 11L 21H 31E	No.	Vessels for the transport of goods, including vessels for the transport of both passengers and goods Trawlers and other fishing vessels: Exceeding 18 m in length Other Factory ships and other ships used in activities directly connected with fishing operations Other kinds: Exceeding 18 m in length Other Tankers of all kinds Other vessels for the transport of goods, including vessels for the transport of both passengers and goods Trawlers and other fishing vessels Factory ships and other ships used in activities directly connected with fishing operations Other	1985/139 Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1985
							625

SCHEDULES—continued

FIRST SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

PART I—continued

		Ra	tes of Duty		Statis	stical Key
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
89.02	Vessels specially designed for towing (tugs) or pushing other vessels: - Other:					
89.02.011		20	Aul Free Can 12.5 Pac Free	00G	No.	
89.02.019	Exceeding 50 metres in overall length	Free	• •	00н	No.	
89.03	Light-vessels, fire-floats, dredgers of all kinds, floating cranes, and other vessels the navigability of which is subsidiary to their main function; floating docks; floating or submersible drilling or production platforms: - Other:					
	Dredgers:					
89.03.011	Not exceeding 70 metres in overall length	20	Aul Free Can 12.5 Pac Free	00L	No.	
89.03.021	Exceeding 70 metres in overall length	Free		00F	No.	

89.03.031	Other kinds: Not exceeding 50 metres in overall length	20	Aul Free Can 12.5 Pac Free	00a	No.		1985/139
89.03.039	Exceeding 50 metres in overall length	Free		00в	No.		C_1
89.05	Floating structures other than vessels (for example, coffer-dams, landing stages, buoys and beacons):						Customs T
89.05.009	- Other	20	Aul Free Can 20 DC 20 Pac Free	01A 11J 21F 29A	No. No. No.	Coffer-dams, landing stages Mooring buoys Navigation buoys Other	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1985

SECOND SCHEDULE—NEW SECTION NOTE CREATED PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

Section XI

TEXTILES AND TEXTILE ARTICLES

9. Unless the context otherwise requires, textile garments of different headings are to be classified in their own headings even if put up in sets for retail sale.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order—

- (a) Amends the structure and various rates of duty on carpets of Chapter 58 as a result of recommendations made by the Industries Development Commission:
- (b) Amends certain rates of duty for motor vehicles of Chapter 87 to account for Australian preferences:
- (c) Amends various rates of duty on ships and boats of Chapter 89 in accordance with recommendations made by the Industries Development Commission:
- (d) Creates a new note to Section XI to assist in the classification of goods in sets:
- (e) Deletes Legal Note 3 to Chapter 22.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 20 June 1985. This order is administered in the Customs Department.